

No. 16-1394

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN SCOTT KARSJENS; DAVID LEROY GAMBLE;
KEVIN JOHN DEVILLION; PETER GERARD LONERGAN;
JAMES MATTHEW NOYER, SR.; JAMES JOHN RUD;
JAMES ALLEN BARBER; CRAIG ALLEN BOLTE; DENNIS RICHARD STEINER;
KAINE JOSEPH BRAUN; CHRISTOPHER JOHN THURINGER;
KENNY S. DAYWITT; BRADLEY WAYNE FOSTER; BRIAN K. HAUSFELD,
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

EMILY JOHNSON PIPER; KEVIN MOSER; PETER PUFFER;
NANCY JOHNSTON; JANNINE HEBERT; ANN ZIMMERMAN,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Daniel E. Gustafson
Counsel of Record
Gustafson Gluek PLLC
Canadian Pacific Plaza
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 333-8844
dgustafson@gustafsongluek.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S RATIONAL BASIS TEST CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS ABOUT DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS AGAINST INVOLUNTARY DETENTION 5

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION EXPANDS THE “SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE” TEST BEYOND THIS COURT’S PARAMETERS FOR IT 8

III. CONTRARY TO RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM, THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE OPINIONS OF THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF LAST RESORT 10

IV. THIS CASE IS PERFECTLY POSITIONED FOR IMMEDIATE SUPREME COURT REVIEW 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	2, 6, 7
<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006)	11
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 510 N.W. 2d (Minn. 1994)	10
<i>Call v. Gomez</i> , 535 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1995)	3
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Knapp</i> , 441 Mass. 157 (Mass. 2004)	11
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	3, 8, 9
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 72 P.3d 708 (Wash. 2003)	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	7
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11

<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 463 U.S. 354(1983)	5, 7, 8
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	9
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996)	10
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	2
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001)	12
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	7
<i>State v. Post</i> , 541 N.W.2d 115 (Wis. 1995)	11
<i>In re Treatment and Care of Luckabaugh</i> , 568 S.E.2d 338 (S.C. 2002)	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	9
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5, 6
<i>Van Orden v. Stringer</i> , No. 09-CV-00971, 2017 WL 2880348 (E.D. Mo, July 6, 2017)	12, 13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 8, 9

In re Young,
857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993) 11

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 5

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*
